STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	l í				S) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			<del></del>			
		155019	B. WING 01/08/2024					
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
MAJEST	IC CARE OF BLOO	MINGTON	BLOOMINGTON, IN 47403					
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	``	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	ATE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
E 0000								
Dida								
Bldg	An Emarganay Dran	paredness Survey was	E 0	000	The filing of this plan of corre	otion		
		diana Department of Health in	E 00	000	The filing of this plan of corredoes not constitute an admiss			
	accordance with 42	-			the alleged deficiencies did in			
	accordance with 42	C1 K 403.73.			exist. This plan of correction			
	Survey Date: 01/08	3/24			filed as evidence of the facility			
		·· — ·			desire to comply with the	, 5		
	Facility Number: 0	00007			regulatory requirements and	O		
	Provider Number:				continue providing quality car			
	AIM Number: 1002	275040			services to all residents.			
					Acceptance of the Plan of			
	At this Emergency l	Preparedness survey, Garden			correction (POC) provides the	•		
	Villa-Bloomington	was found in compliance with			facility's credible evidence of			
	Emergency Prepare	dness Requirements for			compliance effective no later	than		
	Medicare and Medic	caid Participating Providers			January 22nd, 2024.			
	and Suppliers, 42 C	FR 483.73.			We respectfully request desk			
					review and consideration for	paper		
		certified beds. At the time of			compliance of substantial			
	the survey, the cens	us was 104.			compliance of substantial			
					compliance based on the plan			
	Quality Review con	npleted on 01/10/24			correction (POC) and support	ing		
					documentation.			
K 0000								
Bldg. 01								
3	A Life Safety Code	Recertification and State	K 0	000	The filing of this plan of corre	ction		
	-	as conducted by the Indiana	110	000	does not constitute an admiss			
	-	th in accordance with 42 CFR			the alleged deficiencies did in			
	483.90(a).				exist. This plan of correction			
					filed as evidence of the facility	y's		
	Survey Date: 01/08	3/24			desire to comply with the			
					regulatory requirements and	io		
	Facility Number: 0				continue providing quality car	e and		
	Provider Number:				services to all residents.			
	AIM Number: 1002	275040			Acceptance of the Plan of			
					correction (POC) provides the	<del>)</del>		
	At this Life Safety (	Code survey, Garden			facility's credible evidence of			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

TITLE

Warren McCreery **Executive Director** 01/19/2024

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: DTB421 Facility ID: 000007 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 8

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/23/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155019		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/08/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MAJESTIC CARE OF BLOOMINGTON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1100 S CURRY PK BLOOMINGTON, IN 47403				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	5.112		
	Villa-Bloomington was found not in compliance with Requirements for Participation in Medicare/Medicaid, 42 CFR Subpart 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire and the 2012 edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19, Existing Health Care Occupancies and 410 IAC 16.2.  This one story facility was determined to be of Type V (111) construction and was fully sprinklered. The facility has a fire alarm system with smoke detection in the corridors and in all areas open to the corridor. The facility has battery operated smoke detectors installed in resident sleeping rooms 101 through 126, 201 through 216 and 301 through 339. The facility has smoke detectors hard wired to the fire alarm system in resident sleeping rooms on Station 4, 5, and 6. The facility has a capacity of 224 and had a census of 104 at the time of this survey.  All areas where the residents have customary access were sprinklered. All areas providing facility services were sprinklered except for two detached storage buildings.  Quality Review completed on 01/10/24		compliance effective no later January 22nd, 2024. We respectfully request desk review and consideration for prompliance of substantial compliance of substantial compliance based on the plar correction (POC) and support documentation.	paper n of		
K 0331 SS=D Bldg. 01	NFPA 101 Interior Wall and Ceiling Finish Interior Wall and Ceiling Finish 2012 EXISTING Interior wall and ceiling finishes, including exposed interior surfaces of buildings such as fixed or movable walls, partitions, columns, and have a flame spread rating of Class A or Class B. The reduction in class of interior finish for a sprinkler system as prescribed in 10.2.8.1 is permitted. 10.2, 19.3.3.1, 19.3.3.2					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

DTB421

Facility ID: 000007

If continuation sheet

Page 2 of 8

CENTERS FO	R MEDICARE & MEDIC	AID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-039	
STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	01	COMPLETED	
		155019	B. WING		01/08/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1100 S	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD CURRY PK MINGTON, IN 47403		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
	Indicate flame spr	ead rating(s).				
	failed to ensure 1 of provided with a conflame spread rating sprinklered facility, wall finish as the in or movable walls, a A.3.3.90.2 states in apply to surfaces withat are concealed of practice could affect near therapy.  Findings include:  Based on observation Operations during a p.m. to 3:25 p.m. or shower rooms/baths area had been remo foot by three foot so on the east wall of the exposed the wood so the facility is currently closed off to resident interview at the time Director of Plant Ophad a crew come to and they removed the shower rooms in the therapy for a possible area and they have a continue work. The agreed that wood st walls and ceiling with removed and that we cast wall where a set wall where	on and interview, the facility of 1 senior flex area was implete interior finish with a of Class A or Class B for a LSC 3.3.90.4 defines interior terior finish of columns, fixed and fixed or movable partitions. terior finish is not intended to ithin spaces such as those or inaccessible. This deficient at tour of the facility from 1:50 an 01/08/24, two walls between rooms in the former senior flex aved and an approximate four tection of drywall was missing the former shower room which tuds for the wall. This area of attly not being used and is not sand staff. Based on the of the observations, the perations stated that corporate the facility in December 2023 the walls that seperated the the former senior flex area by alle conversion to a dialysis and the beach to the facility to Director of Plant Operations unds were exposed along the there the walls had been tor of Plant Operations stated the cotion of drywall had been tor of Plant Operations stated	K 0331	The facility does ensure that there is no exposed wire arou wood. In accordance with requirements of 10.2, 19.3.3.1 19.3.3.2. Corrective actions taken: Area secured from any residents of at this time.  Measures in place/system changes. The Director of Maintenance /or designee will ensure that area is fixed and boxed in per code. Photograph will be attached.  Monitoring of corrective actionand Process Improvement committee will review compliated the next scheduled QI meet If no issues the committee will discontinue any audits.	and  1,  a is  r staff  I  ohs  ons e  ance ting.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>01</u> COMPLE		ETED	
		155019	B. W	ING		01/08	/2024
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					CURRY PK		
MAJESTIC CARE OF BLOOMINGTON					IINGTON, IN 47403		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	the flame spread rat	ing of the exposed wood studs					
	was not known.						
	_	viewed with the Executive					
	Director and Director	or of Plant Operations at the					
	exit conference.						
	3.1-19(b)						
K 0363	NFPA 101						'
SS=E	Corridor - Doors						
Bldg. 01	Corridor - Doors						
ŭ		corridor openings in other					
		osures of vertical openings,					
	•	s areas resist the passage					
		made of 1 3/4 inch					
		wood or other material					
		ig fire for at least 20					
	-	fully sprinklered smoke					
		only required to resist the					
	passage of smoke	e. Corridor doors and doors					
	to rooms containir	ng flammable or					
	combustible mater	rials have positive latching					
	hardware. Roller la	atches are prohibited by					
	CMS regulation. T	hese requirements do not					
	apply to auxiliary	spaces that do not contain					
	flammable or com	bustible material.					
	Clearance between	n bottom of door and floor					
	covering is not exc	ceeding 1 inch. Powered					
	doors complying v	vith 7.2.1.9 are permissible					
	if provided with a	device capable of keeping					
	the door closed wi	hen a force of 5 lbf is					
	applied. There is	no impediment to the					
	closing of the door	rs. Hold open devices that					
		door is pushed or pulled are					
	-	ed protective plates of					
		re permitted. Dutch doors					
	meeting 19.3.6.3.6	3 are permitted. Door					
	frames shall be la	beled and made of steel or					
	other materials in	compliance with 8.3,					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

DTB421 Facility ID: 000007

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155019		(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/08/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MAJESTIC CARE OF BLOOMINGTON			1100 S	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD S CURRY PK MINGTON, IN 47403	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	allowed per 8.3. In there are no restri resistance of glas assemblies.  19.3.6.3, 42 CFR 483, and 485 Show in REMARK fire protection ratio devices, etc. Based on observation failed to ensure 1 or doors and 1 of 1 convere provided with the door closed, had latching and would This deficient pract and staff on station  Findings include:  Based on observation Operations on 01/00 of the facility, the indoor was propped of wedge. Additionally corridor door was a wedge. Based on in observation, the Diagreed the aforement propped open imperand removed the dot.  This finding was resistance of glass and removed the dot.	fire window assemblies are a sprinklered compartments of tions in area or fire is or frames in window.  Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483 details of doors such as angs, automatics closing on and interview, the facility if 1 corridor medical records raidor scheduling office doors a means suitable for keeping if no impediment to closing, resist the passage of smoke. The idea of the could affect 15 residents four.  The with the Director of Plant 18/24 at 2:20 p.m. during a tour medical records office corridor open with a rubber door the scheduling office also propped open with a door terview at the time of the rector of Plant Operations intioned corridor doors were ding the doors from closing for wedges.  Viewed with the Executive or of Plant Operations during	K 0363	The facility does ensure that doors remain closed throughd the day. In accordance with requirements of 19.3.6.3, 42 Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483 and 485.  Corrective actions taken: The facility in-serviced staff who re in those offices and those dowere immediately closed.  Measures in place/system changes. The Director of Maintenance/or designee pro instructions to staff for keepin doors closed.  Monitoring of corrective act taken. The Quality Assurance Process Improvement commit will review compliance of door remaining closed weekly for f (4) weeks daily and then more for four (4) months at the scheduled QI meetings. Follow the combined five (5) monthly audits, if no concerns noted, to committee would file the audit have been completed. Date of Compliance January 9, 2024.	cout  CFR 3, eside cors  vided g ions e and ttee rs our outhly cowing / the ts to of

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

DTB421 Facility ID: 000007

If continuation sheet

Page 5 of 8

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/23/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  155019		ì í	ILDING	onstruction 01	(X3) DATE COMPL 01/08/	ETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		-	1100 S	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD CURRY PK MINGTON, IN 47403		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 0920 SS=D Bldg. 01	Extens Electrical Equipme Extension Cords Power strips in a pused for compone patient-care-relate (PCREE) assemb assembled by qua the conditions of a the patient care vi non-PCREE (e.g., except in long-tern do not use PCREI meet UL 1363A o for non-PCREE in (outside of vicinity non-patient care r other UL standard used with general cords are not use wiring of a structu temporarily are re completion of the installed and mee 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99 (NFPA 70), 590.3 Based on observati failed to ensure 1 or power strips were in fixed wiring. LSC comply with Sectio electrical wiring an NFPA 70, National NFPA 70, Article 4 specifically permitt shall not be used as a structure. LSC Se	ent - Power Cords and ent - Power Cords and coatient care vicinity are only ents of movable ed electrical equipment les that have been alified personnel and meet 10.2.3.6. Power strips in cinity may not be used for personal electronics), m care resident rooms that E. Power strips for PCREE r UL 60601-1. Power strips the patient care rooms by meet UL 1363. In coms, power strips meet ls. All power strips are precautions. Extension d as a substitute for fixed re. Extension cords used moved immediately upon purpose for which it was ts the conditions of 10.2.4. by, 10.2.4 (NFPA 99), 400-8 (D) (NFPA 70), TIA 12-5 con and interview, the facility f 1 extension cords including to used as a substitute for 19.5.1 requires utilities to n 9.1. LSC 9.1.2 requires d equipment to comply with Electrical Code, 2011 Edition. 10.8 requires that, unless ed, flexible cords and cables a substitute for fixed wiring of tection 4.5.7 states any building to safeguard provided for life	K 09	920	The facility does ensure that power strips for medical device are not used for personal use. accordance with requirements 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99), 10.2.4 (N 99), 400-8 (NFPA 70), 590.3 (NFPA 70), TIA 12-5. Corrective actions taken: The phone was immediately move another acceptable location. Measures in place/system changes. The Director of	es In s of FPA D)	01/09/2024

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

DTB421 Facility ID: 000007

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 8

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/23/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  155019		A. BUILDING B. WING	01	COMPLETED 01/08/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MAJESTIC CARE OF BLOOMINGTON			1100 S	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD CURRY PK MINGTON, IN 47403	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OR	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	in accordance with a NFPA 99, Standard edition, defines patiof a health care faci intended to be exam vicinity is defined a intended for the exa patients, extending a location of the bed, device that supports examination and tre extends vertically to floor. NFPA 99, Se or office appliances grounding conducto be permitted provide the patient care vicin could affect one resire findings include:  Based on observation Operations during a p.m. to 3:25 p.m. on tracheotomy comprecharging cable were placed on the floor where the patient sleep of the power strip wat the time of the ob Plant Operations agused in the patient conon-PCREE in residents.	atment. A patient care vicinity of 7 ft 6 in. (2.3 m) above the ction 10.4.2.3 states household not commonly equipped with rs in their power cords shall ed they are not located within mity. This deficient practice ident in room 321.  On with the Director of Plant tour of the facility from 1:50 to 101/08/24, a nebulizer, a lessor and a cell phone explugged into a power strip within two feet of the resident loing Room 321. The UL listing last 1363A. Based on interview servation, the Director of reed a power strip was being are vicinity for PCREE and		Maintenance/or designee provinstructions to the resident and staff about personal devices in being plugged into medical depower strips.  Monitoring of corrective active taken. The Quality Assurance and Process Improvement committee will review compliate of the power strip remaining of personal devices for four (4 weeks daily and then monthly four (4) months at the schedul QI meetings. Following the combined five (5) monthly aud no concerns noted, the committee would file the audits to have be completed. Date of Complian January 9, 2024	d oot vice ons of the constant

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

DTB421

Facility ID: 000007

If continuation sheet

Page 7 of 8

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/23/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155019	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/08/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MAJESTIC CARE OF BLOOMINGTON				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD  1100 S CURRY PK  BLOOMINGTON, IN 47403			
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: DTB421 Facility ID: 000007 If continuation sheet Page 8 of 8